

No. 21-3039

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANDES PETROLEUM ECUADOR LIMITED,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

OCCIDENTAL EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION COMPANY,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 21-3930 (AKH)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, Ga 30605
(706) 542-7140
borutledge70@gmail.com

April 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITES	iii
IDENTITY, INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Award Should Be Vacated Under Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Arbitration Act	14
II. In the Alternative, the Award Should Not Be Confirmed Under Federal Arbitration Act Section 207 and Article V of the New York Convention	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andros Compania Maritima, S.A. v. Marc Rich & Co., A.G.</i> , 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi, A.S.</i> , 492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Bergesen v. Joseph Muller Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>BSH Hausgeräte GmbH v. Kamhi</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	28
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. TUCO, Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997).....	17
<i>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Certain Underwriting Members of Lloyds of London</i> <i>v. Fla., Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 892 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 1986 WL 20915 (S.D. Fla.), <i>aff’d</i> , 832 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Corporación Mexicana de Mantenimiento Integral, S. de R.L. de C.V.</i> <i>v. Pemex-Exploración y Producción</i> , 832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Dodson Int'l Parts, Inc. v. Williams Int'l Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3216568 (D. Kan. June 15, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 12 F.4th 1212 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Secs., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Encyc. Universalis, S.A. v. Encyc. Britannica, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 19-3361 (2d Cir. argued Jan. 22, 2021)	3
<i>Goldgroup Res., Inc. v. DynaResource de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 994 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2021).....	10-11
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	4, 14
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshütte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical INPROTSA, S.A. v.</i> <i>Del Monte Int'l GmbH</i> , 921 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.,
 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 18-19

Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.,
 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983).....16

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....1

Morelite Constr. Corp v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds,
 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....*passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.,
 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005).....16

Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v.
Societe Generale de L’Industrie du Papier (RAKTA),
 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 4, 27-28

Ploetz for Laudine L. Ploetz, 1985 Tr. v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC,
 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018).....17

Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.,
 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007).....17

Sabre GLBL, Inc. v. Shan,
 779 F. App’x 843 (3d Cir. 2019)16

Sanko S.S. Co. v. Cook Indus.,
 495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973).....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. Saint Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16-17
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>STMicroelectronics, N.V. v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	7
<i>Tatneft v. Ukraine</i> , 21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Three S Del., Inc. v. DataQuick Info Sys., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>UBS Fins. Servs., Inc. v. Asociacion de Empleados Del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico</i> , 997 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont’d)

Cases (cont’d)

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 3-4, 7

Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons W.L.L. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....*passim*

Zeiler v. Deitsch,
500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).....8, 10, 27

Statutes

9 U.S.C. §10(a)(2)*passim*

9 U.S.C. §207 8, 14, 26-28

Treaties

United States Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign
Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (entered into force Dec.
29, 1970)*passim*

Arbitration Rules

AAA Rules R-15

AAA Rules R-134

AAA Rules R-172, 5, 30

AAA Rules R-187, 12

AAA Rules R-1923

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Arbitration Rules (cont'd)

AAA Rules R-2013

AAA Rules R-5013

AAA Rules R-52 13-14

IBA Guidelines on Conflicts of Interest (2014)5

ICC Rules of Arbitration Art. 22(3)6

Other Authorities

8 Bruner & O’Connor, *Construction Law* (rev. ed. 2021)15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1, 3

Gary B. Born, *International Commercial Arbitration* (3d ed. 2021) 9, 28-29

Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge,
International Civil Litigation in United States Courts (6th ed. 2018).....2

Model Code of Jud. Conduct r. 2.9 (Am. Bar. Ass’n, amended 2010)23

Model Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 1.3 (Am. Bar Ass’n, amended 2020).....25

Peter B. Rutledge, *Toward a Contractual Approach for Arbitral Immunity*,
 39 Ga. L. Rev. 151 (2004)6

Restatement (Third) U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (2019).....11, 15, 25, 28
